
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION 

 

LOKSABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3215 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03/08/2017 

 

Water Quality 

 

3215.SHRI SANJAY DHOTRE: 

SHRI RAHUL SHEWALE: 

DR. SATYAPAL SINGH: 

 

Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Government has provided adequate funds and technical assistance 

to the States for monitoring and surveillance of water quality including testing 

and cleanliness of drinking water in the country during each of the last three 

years and the current year; 

(b) if so, the details thereof, State / UT-wise along with its utilisation reported by 

the States during the said period and if not, the reasons therefor; 

(c) the number of Water Quality Testing Laboratories set up/upgraded during the 

said period across the country,State/UT-wise; 

(d) Whether the Government has received requests from the States for additional 

funds/technical assistance in this regard during the said period; 

(e) if so, the details thereof, State / UTwise along with the action taken/being taken 

on such requests by the Government so far; and 

(f) the other steps taken/being taken by the Government in this direction? 

 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE  

IN THE MINISTRY OF DRINKING   WATER AND SANITATION 

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI) 

 

(a) & (b) State-wise funds allocated, released and expenditure incurred under 

Water Quality Monitoring and Surveillance (WQMS) componentof National 

Rural Drinking Water Programme (NRDWP), during the last three years and the 

current year (as on 31st July, 2017) is at Annexure-I.The Ministry of Drinking 

Water and Sanitation has published the Uniform Drinking Water Quality 

Monitoring Protocol and widely distributed to all the States up to the district 

level in February 2013. The Protocol is recommendatory to be followed by the 

States. The Protocol defines parameters of testing, frequency of sampling, 

laboratory requirements like chemicals, glassware, equipment’s, manpower, 

space, etc. at various levels i.e., the state, district, sub-division and block level 

laboratories.   

 

(c) State wise number of water quality testing laboratories set up/upgraded 

during the last three years and current year (as on 01st August, 2017) as 

reported by the States into Integrated Management Information System (IMIS) 

of the Ministry as on 01st August, 2017 are at Annexure-II to V. 



(d) to (f) The Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation supplements the efforts 

of the states by providing them with technical and financial assistance through 

the centrally sponsored National Rural Drinking Water Programme (NRDWP). 

Under NRDWP, 3% of funds isearmarked for Water Quality Monitoring and 

Surveillance (WQMS), which inter alia include taking up works relating to 

setting up of new / up-gradation of district/sub-district water quality testing 

laboratories, providing chemicals and consumables to laboratories, providing 

field test kits/refills to Gram Panchayats etc. First installment of WQMS funds 

are provided to states based on NRDWP allocation criteria andsecond 

installment and additional funds are provided to States based on their 

performance, demand & submission of requisite documents including 

utilization certificate. 
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Annexure-I: referred in the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3215 due for reply on 03/08/2017 

 

State-wise funds allocated, released and expenditure incurred under Water Quality Monitoring and Surveillance (WQMS) component of National Rural Drinking 

Water Programme (NRDWP) during the last three year and current year (as on 31st July, 2017) 

(Amount Rs.in crore) 

S. 

N

o. 

Name of 

the State 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 (as on 31.07.2017) 

OB 

(01/04

/2014) 

Allocati

on 
Release 

Expendit

ure 

OB 

(01/04/20

15) 

Allocati

on 
Release 

Expendi

ture 

OB 

(01/04/

2016) 

Allocati

on 

Releas

e 

Expendi

ture 

OB 

(01/04/20

17) 

Allocati

on 

Relea

se 

Expendit

ure 

1 

ANDAMAN 

and 

NICOBAR 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.00 

2 

ANDHRA 

PRADESH 8.89 10.53 5.26 8.42 5.73 4.86 4.86 8.10 2.49 5.49 4.43 6.54 0.38 5.27 1.40 1.74 

3 

ARUNACHA

L PRADESH 0.76 4.21 3.94 2.88 1.81 1.94 1.91 3.27 0.45 2.19 2.05 2.49 0.00 2.11 0.39 0.00 

4 ASSAM 5.13 14.19 16.44 17.45 4.11 6.55 6.55 6.93 3.74 7.39 3.70 5.70 1.73 7.11 0.00 0.00 

5 BIHAR 5.80 15.26 6.28 4.45 7.63 7.05 3.51 10.60 0.54 7.95 7.54 7.16 0.92 7.64 3.65 0.00 

6 

CHATTISGA

RH 0.00 5.22 2.85 2.61 0.24 2.41 2.41 1.49 1.17 2.72 1.36 1.99 0.54 2.62 0.00 0.00 

7 GOA 0.13 0.19 0.00 0.00 0.13 0.09 0.04 0.00 0.18 0.10 0.05 0.00 0.23 0.10 0.00 0.00 

8 GUJARAT 0.07 13.59 12.57 12.49 0.15 6.28 6.28 1.59 4.83 7.08 3.54 7.06 1.31 6.81 0.00 0.00 

9 HARYANA 0.01 4.48 4.31 1.34 2.98 2.07 1.03 2.76 1.26 2.34 1.17 1.83 0.59 2.25 0.00 0.21 

10 

HIMACHAL 

PRADESH 1.38 5.22 4.11 3.24 2.25 2.41 2.41 2.96 1.70 2.72 1.36 2.43 0.63 2.62 0.00 0.00 

11 

JAMMU 

AND 

KASHMIR 2.97 17.69 9.81 9.23 3.55 8.17 8.08 8.65 2.98 9.22 9.22 8.53 3.67 8.86 1.68 0.00 

12 

JHARKHAN

D 3.48 6.97 4.04 4.09 3.42 3.22 3.06 4.81 1.68 3.63 1.82 2.39 1.10 3.49 0.75 0.02 

13 

KARNATAK

A 6.50 17.50 16.31 21.64 1.17 8.08 7.47 4.94 3.71 9.12 4.56 0.00 8.27 8.77 0.00 0.00 

14 KERALA 1.86 4.51 0.86 2.69 0.03 2.09 1.04 1.07 0.00 2.35 1.18 1.18 0.00 2.26 0.00 0.00 

15 

MADHYA 

PRADESH 4.25 15.59 5.12 6.48 2.96 7.20 7.20 9.15 1.01 8.12 7.67 7.44 1.24 7.81 2.49 0.72 

16 

MAHARASH

TRA 4.92 26.66 24.66 15.98 13.60 12.32 12.32 15.43 10.49 13.89 9.67 18.41 1.75 13.35 5.89 5.13 

17 MANIPUR 0.51 1.75 0.06 0.31 0.26 0.81 0.50 0.23 0.53 0.91 0.46 0.74 0.25 0.88 0.00 0.00 

18 

MEGHALAY

A 1.17 2.27 0.25 0.23 1.19 1.05 0.65 0.30 1.54 1.18 0.59 0.57 1.56 1.14 0.00 0.00 

19 MIZORAM 0.46 1.22 0.61 0.32 0.75 0.56 0.55 0.78 0.52 0.63 0.32 0.53 0.31 0.61 0.00 0.00 

20 NAGALAND 0.68 1.50 0.75 1.43 0.00 0.69 0.43 0.43 0.00 0.78 0.39 0.39 0.00 0.75 0.00 0.00 



21 ODISHA 0.02 8.26 7.88 4.02 3.88 3.82 3.63 5.53 1.98 4.30 3.34 3.74 1.58 4.14 0.81 0.00 

22 

PUDUCHER

RY 0.04 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.06 0.03 0.00 0.00 

23 PUNJAB 0.36 3.14 3.00 2.05 1.31 1.45 1.38 0.92 1.77 1.64 1.60 2.24 1.13 1.58 0.00 0.32 

24 RAJASTHAN 12.36 28.47 0.00 11.53 0.83 13.15 6.55 6.43 0.95 14.83 7.42 1.94 6.42 14.26 0.00 0.00 

25 SIKKIM 0.03 0.50 0.58 0.31 0.31 0.23 0.14 0.12 0.34 0.26 0.13 0.35 0.11 0.25 0.00 0.00 

26 

TAMIL 

NADU 3.24 10.01 9.59 10.88 1.94 4.63 4.63 4.01 2.56 5.22 5.22 4.76 3.02 5.01 0.01 0.00 

27 

TELANGAN

A 0.00 7.14 6.81 4.42 2.39 3.30 3.70 5.66 0.67 3.72 3.72 4.39 0.00 3.57 1.79 0.00 

28 TRIPURA 0.59 1.72 0.99 0.97 0.61 0.79 0.79 1.22 0.19 0.89 0.89 0.76 0.32 0.86 0.20 0.35 

29 

UTTAR 

PRADESH 2.69 27.92 26.66 0.00 29.35 12.90 12.90 26.42 15.83 14.55 9.58 20.16 6.25 13.98 0.00 0.00 

30 

UTTARAKH

AND 1.33 5.63 2.55 1.62 2.26 2.60 1.30 1.55 2.09 2.94 2.72 2.68 2.14 2.82 0.00 0.00 

31 

WEST 

BENGAL 4.90 12.00 12.00 16.81 0.10 5.55 5.55 5.46 0.19 6.26 6.26 6.44 0.01 6.01 3.01 0.00 

Total 74.55 273.45 188.30 167.89 95.01 126.32 110.87 140.81 65.46 142.48 101.99 122.84 45.56 136.98 22.07 8.49 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-II: referred in the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3215 due for reply on 03/08/2017 

 

State wise number of various level water quality testing laboratories set up during the year 2014-15 as reported by the States into 

integrated management information system (IMIS) of the Ministry as on 01st August, 2017. 

S. 

No. 
Name of the State 

State Labs 

(without 

mobile labs) 

District Labs 

(without 

mobile labs) 

Block Labs 

(without 

mobile labs) 

SubDivision Labs 

(without mobile 

labs) 

Mobile Labs (State/ 

District/ Block/ Sub-

division Level) 

Total Labs (State/ 

District/ Block/ Sub-

division Level) 

1 ANDAMAN and NICOBAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 ASSAM 0 1 0 10 10 21 

5 BIHAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 CHATTISGARH 0 0 0 3 0 3 

7 GOA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 GUJARAT 0 3 13 0 6 22 

9 HARYANA 0 1 0 0 0 1 

10 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 9 0 9 

11 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 0 0 0 17 0 17 

12 JHARKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 KARNATAKA 0 8 22 64 0 94 

14 KERALA 0 0 0 13 0 13 

15 MADHYA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 MAHARASHTRA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 MANIPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 MEGHALAYA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 MIZORAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20 NAGALAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 

21 ODISHA 0 0 0 1 0 1 

22 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0 0 0 

23 PUNJAB 1 0 0 0 0 1 

24 RAJASTHAN 0 0 60 0 0 60 

25 SIKKIM 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26 TAMIL NADU 0 0 0 0 0 0 

27 TELANGANA 1 0 0 0 0 1 

28 TRIPURA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

29 UTTAR PRADESH 0 2 1 0 0 3 

30 UTTARAKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31 WEST BENGAL 0 0 0 48 0 48 

Total 2 15 96 165 16 294 



Annexure-III: referred in the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3215 due for reply on 03/08/2017 

 

State wise number of various level water quality testing laboratories set up during the year 2015-16 as reported by the States into 

integrated management information system (IMIS) of the Ministry as on 01st August, 2017. 

S. No. Name of the State 

State Labs 

(without 

mobile labs) 

District Labs 

(without mobile 

labs) 

Block Labs 

(without mobile 

labs) 

SubDivision Labs 

(without mobile 

labs) 

Mobile Labs (State/ 

District/ Block/ 

Sub-division Level) 

Total Labs (State/ 

District/ Block/ Sub-

division Level) 

1 ANDAMAN and NICOBAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 ASSAM 0 0 0 1 0 1 

5 BIHAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 CHATTISGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 GOA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 GUJARAT 0 0 2 0 0 2 

9 HARYANA 0 0 0 1 0 1 

10 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 2 0 2 

11 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 0 0 0 6 0 6 

12 JHARKHAND 0 0 0 0 2 2 

13 KARNATAKA 0 0 0 20 0 20 

14 KERALA 0 0 0 2 0 2 

15 MADHYA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 MAHARASHTRA 0 3 0 13 0 16 

17 MANIPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 MEGHALAYA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 MIZORAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20 NAGALAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 

21 ODISHA 0 0 0 1 0 1 

22 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0 0 0 

23 PUNJAB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 RAJASTHAN 0 0 39 0 0 39 

25 SIKKIM 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26 TAMIL NADU 0 0 0 0 0 0 

27 TELANGANA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

28 TRIPURA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

29 UTTAR PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 

30 UTTARAKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31 WEST BENGAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 0 3 41 46 2 92 



Annexure-IV: referred in the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3215 due for reply on 03/08/2017 

 

State wise number of various level water quality testing laboratories  set up during the year 2016-17 as reported by the States into 

integrated management information system (IMIS) of the Ministry as on 01st August, 2017. 

S. 

No. 
Name of the State 

State Labs 

(without 

mobile labs) 

District Labs 

(without 

mobile labs) 

Block Labs 

(without 

mobile labs) 

SubDivision 

Labs (without 

mobile labs) 

Mobile Labs (State/ 

District/ Block/ Sub-

division Level) 

Total Labs (State/ 

District/ Block/ Sub-

division Level) 

1 ANDAMAN and NICOBAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 ASSAM 0 0 0 0 1 1 

5 BIHAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 CHATTISGARH 0 0 1 1 0 2 

7 GOA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 GUJARAT 0 0 16 0 0 16 

9 HARYANA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 0 0 0 4 0 4 

12 JHARKHAND 0 0 1 4 0 5 

13 KARNATAKA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 KERALA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 MADHYA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 MAHARASHTRA 0 11 1 0 0 12 

17 MANIPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 MEGHALAYA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 MIZORAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20 NAGALAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 

21 ODISHA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

22 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0 0 0 

23 PUNJAB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 RAJASTHAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 SIKKIM 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26 TAMIL NADU 0 0 0 0 0 0 

27 TELANGANA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

28 TRIPURA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

29 UTTAR PRADESH 0 0 0 1 0 1 

30 UTTARAKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31 WEST BENGAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 0 11 19 10 1 41 



Annexure-V: referred in the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3215 due for reply on 03/08/2017 

State wise number of various level water quality testing laboratories  set up during the year 2017-18 (as on 01st August,2017) as 

reported by the States into integrated management information system (IMIS) of the Ministry. 

S. 
No. 

Name of the State 

State Labs 

(without 

mobile labs) 

District Labs 

(without 

mobile labs) 

Block Labs 

(without 

mobile labs) 

SubDivision Labs 

(without mobile 

labs) 

Mobile Labs (State/ 

District/ Block/ 

Sub-division Level) 

Total Labs (State/ 

District/ Block/ Sub-

division Level) 

1 ANDAMAN and NICOBAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 ASSAM 0 0 0 0 1 1 

5 BIHAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 CHATTISGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 GOA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 GUJARAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 HARYANA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 1 0 1 

11 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 JHARKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 KARNATAKA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 KERALA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 MADHYA PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 MAHARASHTRA 0 2 0 0 0 2 

17 MANIPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 MEGHALAYA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 MIZORAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20 NAGALAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 

21 ODISHA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

22 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0 0 0 

23 PUNJAB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 RAJASTHAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 SIKKIM 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26 TAMIL NADU 0 0 0 0 0 0 

27 TELANGANA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

28 TRIPURA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

29 UTTAR PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 

30 UTTARAKHAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31 WEST BENGAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 0 2 0 1 1 4 

 


